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ELENA COORDINATORS 

 
The ECRE Secretariat coordinates the European Legal Network on Asylum (ELENA), aided 
by national coordinators. In addition to sharing and gathering information at the national level, 
the coordinators are available to respond to individual information requests. 
 

Julia Zelvenska 
Head of Legal Support and Litigation 

European Council on Refugees and Exiles (ECRE) 
Avenue des Arts 7/8 

1210 Brussels 
Belgium 

E-mail: JZelvenska@ecre.org 
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Austria 
Thiemo Bischof   
Diakonie Flüchtlingsdienst gem. GmbH 
Steinergasse 3,1170, Wien 
Austria 
Tel: +43 1/40562951 
+43664/886 307 80 
E-mail: thiemo.bischof@diakonie.at 
 
David Ragger 
Caritas Austria 
Fachstelle Integration, Migration, Asyl 
Storchengasse 1/E1 05 
1150 Wien 
Mobile: +43 664 82 66 932 
E-mail: david.ragger@caritas-austria.at 
 
Belarus 
Nikita Matuyshchenkov 
Based in Vilnius, Lithuania with 
NGO Respect-Protect-Fulfil 
E-mail: matuyshchenkov@gmail.com 

Belgium 
Tristan Wibault 
Jus Cogens 
Avenue Henri Jaspar 128 
1060 Bruxelles 
Tel: +32489 91 4607 
tw@juscogens.be  
 
Bulgaria 
Iliana Savova 
Bulgarian Helsinki Committee 
1, Uzundjovska Street, Sofia 1000 
Tel:+359 (2) 980 20 49 
Fax: +359 (2) 981 33 18 
Mobile: +359 (88) 337 185 
E-Mail: refunit@bghelsinki.org 
 
Croatia 
Lana Tučkorić  
Hrvatski pravni centar / Croatian Law 
Centre 
Bednjanska 8a, Zagreb 
Tel: +385 1 4854 934 
E-Mail: hpc@hpc.hr 
 
Cyprus 
Corina Drousiotou 
Cyprus Refugee Council 
9 Stasandrou street, Flat 401, 1060 
Nicosia 
Tel: +357 22205959  
E-Mail: corina@cyrefugeecouncil.org 

Czechia 
Hana Frankova 
OPU (Organisation for Aid to Refugees) 
Kovářská 4, Prague 9, 19 00 
Tel: +420 730 158 781 or 779 
E-mail: hana.frankova@opu.cz 

Denmark 
Sepideh Molodi-Safa 
Danish Refugee Council 
Borgergade 10 
DK- 1300 Copenhagen 
Tel.: +45 3373 5232 
Mob: +45 6026 8166 
E-Mail: sepideh.ms@drc.ngo 
 
Estonia 
Uljana Ponomarjova 
Estonian Human Rights Centre 
Ahtri 8, 10151 Tallinn 
Tel: +372 644 5148 
Fax: +372 646 5148 
E-mail: 
uljana.ponomarjova@humanrights.ee 
 
Finland 
Marjaana Laine  
E-Mail: 
marjaana.laine@pakolaisneuvonta.fi  
 
Valpuri Tarkka 
Finnish Refugee Advice Centre 
Pasilanraitio 9 B  
00240 Helsinki, Finland  
Tel: +358 447554773  
Email: valpuri.tarkka@pakolaisneuvonta.fi 
 
France 
Flor Tercero 
tercero-avocate.fr 
Tel.: +33 6 51 37 36 81 
20, rue du Languedoc, 
31000 Toulouse  
E-Mail: flor.tercero@gmail.com 
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Germany 
Insa Graefe 
Legal Counsel, Hamburg 
 
Heiko Habbe 
Legal Counsel, Hamburg 
 
Robert Nestler 
Equal Rights, Berlin 
Email: elena-germany@posteo.com 
 
Greece 
Maria Papamina  
Greek Council for Refugees 
25 Solomou Street 
106 82 Athens 
Tel.: + 30 210 38 00 990 
Fax: + 30 210 38 03 774 
Email: papamina@gcr.gr 
 
Giota Masouridou 
Attorney at Law  
1, Polytechneiou street 
GR- 104 33 Athens 
Tel/fax: +30 210 3815858 
E-mail: massouridoup@yahoo.gr 
  
Hungary 
Katalin Juhász 
Hungarian Helsinki Committee 
Dohány utca 20 

1075 Budapest, Hungary 

+361 321 4141, +36 30 695 5748 | 
www.helsinki.hu  
E-Mail: katalin.juhasz@helsinki.hu  
 
Iceland 
Albert Björn Lúðvígsson 
Claudia & Partners Legal Services (CPLS) 
Lágmúli 5, 
108 Reykjavík, Iceland 
Tel: +354 570 4000 
E-mail: albert@cpls.is 

 
Ireland 
Katie Mannion 
Irish Refugee Council 
37 Killarney Street 
Dublin D01 NX74 Ireland 
Tel: +35317645062 
Fax: +35316725927 
E-mail: katie@irishrefugeecouncil.ie 
 

Grainne Brophy 
Refugee Legal Service  
48-49 North Brunswick Street 
Dublin 7 
Tel.: +353 (1) 646 9614 
Fax: +353 (1) 671 0200 
E-mail: gcbrophy@legalaidboard.ie  
 
Italy 
Avv. Maria Cristina Romano 
Via Fontana 2, I-20122 Milano 
Tel.: (2) 91661825 
Fax:  1782733803 
E-mail: 
elenacoordinatoritaly2017@gmail.com  
avv.mariacristinaromano@gmail.com  
 
Latvia  
Liliana Garkalne 
liliana@humanrights.org.lv 
Latvian Centre for Human Rights 
Skolas street 21, 6 floor, 609c, 
Rīga, LV - 1010, Latvia 
Tel: 371 67039290 
 
Lithuania 
Justė Remytė 
Lithuanian Red Cross 
A. Juozapaviciaus st. 10A 
Vilnius 
Lithuania 
Tel: +370 682 48 533 
E-Mail: juste.remyte@redcross.lt 
 
Luxembourg 
Frank Wies 
68, rue de Romains 
L-2444 Luxembourg 
Tel.: +352 26 48 29 25 
Fax: +352 26 48 26 25 
E-Mail: frank.wies@barreau.lu 
 
Catherine Warin 
Lutgen and Associates 
10, rue Sainte Zithe  
L-2763 Luxembourg 
Tel +352 27 35 27 
E-Mail: catherine.warin@barreau.lu   
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Malta 
Katrine Camilleri 
JRS Malta 
St Aloysius Sports Complex,  
50 Triq ix-Xorrox,  
Birkirkara 
Malta 
Tel.: +356 (21) 44 27 51 
E-mail: katrine@jrsmalta.org  
 
Neil Falzon 
Aditus Foundation 
Reha Building, 1A 
Triq is-Santissima Trinitá, 
Ħamrun MRS 2280, Malta 
Tel.: +356 2010 6295 
E-mail: neilfalzon@aditus.org.mt ; 
info@aditus.org.mt 
 
The Netherlands 
Sadhia Rafi 
Email: srafi@vluchtelingenwerk.nl 
  
Barbara Safradin 
Email: bsafradin@vluchtelingenwerk.nl  
 
VluchtelingenWerk Nederland (Dutch 
Council for Refugees) 
Postbus 2894 
1000 CW Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (20) 346 72 68 
Fax: +31 (20) 617 81 55 
 
VluchtelingenWerk Nederland (Dutch 
Council for Refugees) 
Postbus 2894 
1000 CW Amsterdam 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (20) 346 72 68 
Fax: +31 (20) 617 81 55 
 
North Macedonia 
Teodora Kjoseva Kostadinovska 
Macedonian Young Lawyers Association 
(MYLA) 
Donbas 14 1-6 1000 Skopje 
Tel: +389 2 3220 870        
Mob: +389 78 246 036 
Email: tkjoseva@myla.org.mk 
 
 

 
Norway 

Halvor Frihagen 
Advokatfirmaet Lippestad AS 
Sehesteds gate 6, N – 0164 Oslo 
Web site: https://advokatlippestad.no/ 
Telephone: +47 913 32 737 (mobile) 
Telephone: +47 22 94 10 20 (reception) 
Email: frihagen@abwiig.no 
 
Poland 
Maria Poszytek 
Helsinki Fundation for Human Rights 
Wiejska 16, 00-490 Warsaw, Poland 
Tel: +48 789 064 905 
E-mail: maria.poszytek@hfhr.pl  
www.hfhr.pl, www.hfhr.org.pl/uchodzcy 
 
Portugal 
Cláudia Pedrosa  
Conselho Português para os 
Refugiados (Portuguese Refugee 
Council) 
Quinta do Pombeiro, Casa Senhorial 
Norte, 
Azinhaga do Pombeiro, s/n 
P-1900-793 Lisboa 
Tel.: +351 (21) 831 43 72/-4/-5  
Fax: +351 (21) 837 50 72 
E-Mail: claudia.pedrosa@cpr.pt  
 
Russia 
Olga Tseytlina 
Lawyer 
Russian Lawyers Committee in Defence 
of Human Rights 
Email: olgalawyer777@gmail.com 
 
Serbia 
Belgrade Centre for Human Rights 
Kneza Miloša 4, 11000 Belgrade, Serbia 
Tel. / Fax: +38111 3085 328 
 
 
Slovak Republic 

Lukáš Novák   
Liga za ľudské práva / The Human Rights 
League 
Michalská 372/9, 811 01 
Bratislava, Slovakia  
Tel: +421 911 720 089 
Fax: +421 2 546 42 439  
Email: novak@hrl.sk 
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Slovenia 
Grusa Matevzic 
Hungarian Helsinki Committee  
Bajcsy-Zsilinszky út 36-38. I/12., 
H-1054 Budapest, Hungary  
Tel: +321 43 27, (+386) 41 860 567 
Fax: +36 (1) 321 4323 
E-Mail: grusa.matevzic@helsinki.hu 
Grusa.matevzic@gmail.com 
 
Urša Regvar 
PIC - Legal Center for the Protection of 
Human Rights and the Environment. 
Slovenia 
E-mail: ursa.regvar@pic.si 
 
Spain 
Natalia Cañiz Garcia 
ACCEM 
C/ Anunciata 48, bajo  
24010 San Andrés del Rabanedo, 
León 
Tel: +34 987 87 61 43    
Fax: +34 987 87 61 72   
Email: ncanizg@accem.es 
 
Elena Muñoz Martínez 

CEAR - Comisión Española de Ayuda al 

Refugiado (Spanish Commission for 

Refugees) 

Glorieta Cuatro Caminos, 6-7, 7º-711, 
28020, Madrid 
Tel: +34 (91) 598 05 35 

Fax: +34 (91) 597 23 61 

E-Mail: elena.munoz@cear.es   
 
Sweden 
Michael Williams 
FARR 
Address:  FARR, Box 391 
101 27 Stockholm  
Tel: +46 08-710 02 45  
E-mail: michael.williams@farr.se 
 
Anna-Pia Beier 
Asylrättscentrum – Swedish Refugee Law 
Centre  
Gustavslundsvägen 141,  
167 51 Bromma  
Tel: +46072516243 
Email : anna-
pia.beier@asylrattscentrum.se 
 

Switzerland 
Adriana Romer 
Schweizerische Flüchtlingshilfe (SFH) 
Organisation Suisse d'Aide aux Refugies 
(OSAR) 
Swiss Refugee Council 
10, Weyermannsstr 
Postfach 8154  
3001 Bern 
Tel: +41 (31) 370 75 75 
Fax: +41 (31) 370 75 00 
E-Mail: adriana.romer@fluechtlingshilfe.ch 
 
Turkey 
Oktay Durukan 
E-mail: oktay.durukan@mhd.org.tr 
 
Nur Özkut  
E-mail: nur.ozkut@mhd.org.tr 
 
Refugee Rights Turkey 
Refik Saydam Cad. No:39  
Dilber Apt. K:4 D:11 
Sishane, Beyoglu, Istanbul 
Tel: +90 212 292 48 30 
Fax: +90 212 292 48 33 
 
Ukraine 
Svitlana Butenko 
s.butenko@r2p.org.ua 
 
All-Ukrainian Charitable Foundation “The 
Right to Protection” 
55 Shekavytska Str., Kyiv 04071, 
Ukraine 
T/F +38 044 337 17 62, 
 

Jevgeniya Bulgakova 
“Desyate kvitnya” - legal and social 
assistance to refugees, asylum seekers 
and IDPs 
15, Heroiv Krut St., office 501 
Odesa, Ukraine 
Tel.: +38 (048) 766 00 04; +38 (093) 662 
85 24 
E-mail:bulgakova@dk.od.ua 
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United Kingdom 
David Chirico 
Barrister 
One Pump Court Chambers 
Elm Court 
Temple London  
EC4Y 7AH 
E-Mail: dac@onepumpcourt.co.uk 
 
Alison Harvey 

Barrister 

One Pump Court Chambers  

Elm Court 
Temple, London EC4Y 7AH 
Tel: +44 0207 842 7070 

Email: aha@onepumpcourt.co.uk 
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